39 Adjust Sutton CT blackstart plant cost -   -   -   -   (126)   -   47   -

40 Adjust Board of Directors expense -   -   -   (1,390)   -   -   515   -

41 Adjust Mayo ZLD plant cost -   -   -   -   (395)   -   146   -

42 Total adjustments (402,400)$   (142,545)$   (31,603)$   41,494$   91,890$   (1,086)$   (132,551)$   1,230$

Notes: (a) Adjustments to rate base shown on pages 4-4d.

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC
DETAIL OF ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS-NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(Thousands of Dollars)

U
pdated

B
atem

an
E

xhibit 1 -
P

artial
S

ettlem
ent

P
age 3
cont'd

Total
Company North Carolina Retail Operations

Line Page Per Per Accounting As
No. Description Reference Books Books Adjustments Adjusted

(Col. 1) (Col. 2) (Col. 3) (Col. 4)

1 Electric plant in service 4a 25,049,935$   16,624,154$   (164,573)$   16,459,581$

2 Less:  Accumulated depreciation
   and amortization 4b (11,013,727)   (7,497,312)   (104,060)   (7,601,372)

3 Net electric plant 14,036,208   9,126,842   (268,633)   8,858,209

4 Add:  Materials and supplies 4c 1,162,558   786,038   (153,358)   632,680

5   Working capital investment 4d 1,200,341   741,674   (46,084)   695,590

6 Less:  Accumulated deferred taxes (3,380,514)   (2,122,336)   47,396   (2,074,940)

7   Operating reserves (102,714)   (66,990)   -   (66,990)

8 Construction work in progress -   -   102,930   102,930

9 Total 12,915,879$   8,465,228$   (317,749)$   8,147,479$

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC
ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE-ELECTRIC OPERATIONS

DECEMBER 31, 2016
(Thousands of Dollars)

U
pdated

B
atem

an
E

xhibit 1 -
P

artial
S

ettlem
ent

P
age 4

Total
Company North Carolina Retail Operations

Line Per Per Accounting As
No. Description Books Books Adjustments Adjusted

(Col. 1) (Col. 2) (Col. 3) (Col. 4)

1 Production Plant 15,238,931$   9,102,670$   (330,273)$   8,772,397$

2 Transmission Plant 2,463,973   1,442,697   116,398   1,559,095

3 Distribution Plant 5,886,275   5,097,863   28,964   5,126,826

4 General Plant 613,022   442,331   25,243   467,575

5 Intangible Plant 408,346   271,400   25,003   296,403

6   Subtotal 24,610,547   16,356,961   (134,665)   16,222,296

7 Nuclear Fuel (Net) 439,389   267,193   (29,908)   237,285

8   Total electric plant in service 25,049,935$   16,624,154$   (164,573)$   16,459,581$

(Thousands of Dollars)

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC
ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE AT ORIGINAL COST

DECEMBER 31, 2016

U
pdated

B
atem

an
E

xhibit 1 -
P

artial
S

ettlem
ent

P
age 4a

Total
Company North Carolina Retail Operations

Per Per Accounting As
No. Description Books Books Adjustments Adjusted

(Col. 1) (Col. 2) (Col. 3) (Col. 4)

1 Production Reserve (6,807,632)$   (4,161,088)$   (113,794)$   (4,274,882)$

2 Transmission Reserve (789,438)   (467,399)   (5,450)   (472,849)

3 Distribution Reserve (2,899,918)   (2,511,501)   20,312   (2,491,189)

4 General Reserve (243,874)   (175,969)   4,827   (171,142)

5 Intangible Reserve (272,864)   (181,354)   (9,956)   (191,310)

6   Total (11,013,727)$   (7,497,312)$   (104,060)$   (7,601,372)$

7 The annual composite rates based on the partial settlement agreement are as shown below

8 Steam production plant 3.80%
9 Nuclear production plant 2.73%
10 Hydro production plant 3.49%
11 Other production plant 4.51%
12 Transmission plant 1.91%
13 Distribution plant 2.21%
14 General plant Various
15 Intangible plant 20.00%

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION - ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE

DECEMBER 31, 2016
(Thousands of Dollars)

U
pdated

B
atem

an
E

xhibit 1 -
P

artial
S

ettlem
ent

P
age 4b

Total
Company North Carolina Retail Operations

Line Per Per Accounting As
No. Description Books Books Adjustments Adjusted

(Col. 1) (Col. 2) (Col. 3) (Col. 4)

Fuel Stock:

1 Coal 147,383$   89,624$   (31,229)$   58,395$

2 Oil 114,903   68,555   68,555

3   Total fuel stock 262,287   158,179   (31,229)   126,950

4 Other electric materials and supplies
   and stores clearing 900,271   627,859   (122,129)   505,730

5 Total Materials and Supplies 1,162,558$   786,038$   (153,358)$   632,680$

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES
DECEMBER 31, 2016

(Thousands of Dollars)

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC

U
pdated

B
atem

an
E

xhibit 1 -
P

artial
S

ettlem
ent

P
age 4c

Total
Company North Carolina Retail Operations

Line Per Per Accounting As Impact of With
No. Description Books Books Adjustments Adjusted Rev Incr Rev Incr

(Col. 1) (Col. 2) (Col. 3) (Col. 4) (Col. 5) (Col. 6)

Investor advanced funds:
1   Operating funds per lead-lag  study 237,214   154,568   (15,600)   138,968   23,561   162,529

2 Unamortized Debt 46,441   30,261   -   30,261   30,261

3 Regulatory Assets 768,262   437,870   (30,484)   407,386   407,386

4 Other 289,473   240,360   240,360   240,360

5   Total investor advanced funds 1,341,390   863,059   (46,084)   816,974   23,561   840,535

6 Less: customer deposits (141,049)   (121,384)   -   (121,384)   (121,384)

7 Total working capital investment 1,200,341$   741,674$   (46,084)$   695,590$   23,561$   719,151$

(Thousands of Dollars)

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC
WORKING CAPITAL INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2016

U
pdated

B
atem

an
E

xhibit 1 -
P

artial
S

ettlem
ent

P
age 4d

Updated Bateman Exhibit 2 – Partial Settlement
Page 1 of 1

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC
DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1142

SPREAD OF PROPOSED INCREASE TO CUSTOMER CLASSES
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
NORTH CAROLINA RETAIL

Gross 25.0% Proposed Rate Proposed Rate Present Rate
Proposed Rate

Increase Proposed ROR At
Present Rate Net Revenues Variance Reduction in Increase Increase Revenues Incl Proposed ROR at EDIT Rider After Reduction Percent Proposed

Revenues Operating Present At Average From The Variance From Before Reduction After Reduction DSM/EE, JAAR Percent Proposed Revenue in Variance plus Incr. plus Rates plus
Line Rate Base Excl DSM/EE Income ROR ROR Average The Average in Variance in Variance and REPS Increase Rates Impact EDIT Rider EDIT Rider EDIT Rider
No. Rate Class (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (RR) (IR) (KR) (LR)

E-1 Item 45b
E-1 Item 45b, Summer

CP E-1 Item 45b (C) / (A) (B) - (E) - (F) * 25% (H) + (G) (I) / (J) (I) + (RR) (IR) / (J)

1 RES 4,435,537$   1,446,813$   172,117$   3.88% 1,485,300$   (38,487)$   9,622$   189,743$   199,365$   1,595,952$   12.5% 6.68% (17,689)$   181,675$   11.4% 6.43%

2 SGS 562,581$   190,124$   25,324$   4.50% 189,455$   670$   (167)$   24,066$   23,899$   219,395$   10.9% 7.15% (2,133)$   21,766$   9.9% 6.91%

3 SGSCLR 8,153$   2,865$   344$   4.22% 2,892$   (27)$   7$   349$   355$   3,684$   9.7% 6.94% (31)$   324$   8.8% 6.70%

4 MGS 1,850,442$   800,032$   91,531$   4.95% 784,747$   15,285$   (3,821)$   79,158$   75,337$   830,246$   9.1% 7.48% (12,685)$   62,651$   7.5% 7.05%

5 LGS 1,008,097$   465,647$   35,248$   3.50% 480,544$   (14,897)$   3,724$   43,124$   46,848$   479,689$   9.8% 6.40% (9,534)$   37,315$   7.8% 5.80%

6 SI 18,385$   5,240$   449$   2.44% 5,819$   (579)$   145$   786$   931$   5,476$   17.0% 5.61% (61)$   871$   15.9% 5.40%

7 TSS 1,295$   427$   14$   1.07% 496$   (69)$   17$   55$   73$   532$   13.7% 4.58% (6)$   66$   12.5% 4.27%

8 ALS, SLS 262,509$   85,126$   35,563$   13.55% 47,084$   38,042$   (9,510)$   11,230$   1,719$   88,499$   1.9% 13.92% (436)$   1,283$   1.4% 13.82%

9 SFL 480$   177$   60$   12.59% 115$   62$   (16)$   21$   5$   188$   2.6% 13.21% (1)$   4$   1.9% 13.03%

TOTAL RETAIL 8,147,478$   2,996,451$   360,650$   4.43% 2,996,451$   (0)$   0$   348,532$   348,532$   3,223,661$   10.8% 7.09% (42,577)$   305,955$   9.5% 6.77%

Target Revenue Proposed Target Revenue Proposed
Customer Weather Matthew Total Ratio of Increase Total Unadjusted Percent Increase for  Rate Percent

Proposed Rate Growth Normalization Revenue Adjustments Unadjusted for Rate Design Revenue Increase Design (to apply to Increase to
Increase Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment to Exclude Present (to be applied to with Clauses & to unadjusted unadjusted unadjusted

After Reduction in Present in Present in Present for Rate Revenues unadjusted billing REPS at Revenues for billing determinents) Revenues for
Line in Variance Revenues Revenues Revenues Design to Adjusted determinents) Current Rates Rate Design plus EDIT Rider Rate Design Check
No. Rate Class (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (SR) (UR)

(I) (N) + (O) + (P) [(B) - (Q)] / (B) (M) x (R) (S) / (T) (S) + (RR) (SR) / (T)

10 RES 199,365$   (2,589)$   6,411$   6,751$   10,573$   99.269% 197,908   1,584,289   12.5% 180,219   11.4% 0.000% -0.008%

11 SGS 23,899$   3,831$   (1,764)$   802$   2,868$   98.491% 23,538   216,085   10.9% 21,405   9.9% 0.000% -0.015%

12 SGSCLR 355$   88$   (26)$   12$   73$   97.436% 346   3,589   9.7% 315   8.8% 0.000% -0.022%

13 MGS 75,337$   9,629$   (7,835)$   4,354$   6,148$   99.231% 74,758   823,865   9.1% 62,072   7.5% 0.000% -0.012%

14 LGS 46,848$   5,913$   (5,785)$   1,754$   1,882$   99.596% 46,659   477,750   9.8% 37,125   7.8% 0.000% -0.008%

15 SI 931$   -$   -$   23$   23$   99.565% 927   5,452   17.0% 867   15.9% 0.000% -0.005%

16 TSS 73$   (24)$   -$   0$   (24)$   105.578% 77   562   13.7% 70   12.5% 0.000% 0.064%

17 ALS, SLS 1,719$   520$   -$   133$   653$   99.233% 1,706   87,820   1.9% 1,270   1.4% 0.000% -0.004%

18 SFL 5$   (7)$   -$   1$   (6)$   103.664% 5   195   2.6% 4   1.9% 0.000% 0.025%

TOTAL RETAIL 348,532$   17,361$   (9,000)$   13,829$   22,190$   99.259% 345,924$   3,199,609$   10.8% 303,347$   9.5% 0.000%
Check 348,532   17,361   (9,000)   13,829

Tax Complement 62.94006%
Tax Complement Incl. GRT, Reg Fee & Uncollectibles 62.73881%

Calculations for Rate Design in Order to Apply Increase to Unadjusted Billing Determinents

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1142

In the Matter of:

)

SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY

Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC ) ROBERT B. HEVERT
For Adjustment of Rates and Charges ) FOR DUKE ENERGY
Applicable to Electric Service in North
Carolina

)
)